

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 659/2013

NEHA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAURAV GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 08/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Sneh Lata Sharma)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.659 OF 2013

NEHA GUPTA . . .PETITIONER(S)

Versus

GAURAV GUPTA . . .RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of Matrimonial Suit No. 2862 of 2012 titled as Gaurav Gupta versus Neha Gupta pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Lucknow (U.P.) to the Court of Principal Judge Family Court at Dehradun (Uttarakhand).

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. The respondent appears in person and is present in Court. He has no objection if the case is transferred to the Principal Judge Family Court at Dehradun (Uttarakhand).

In the light of the fair stand taken by the respondent, we direct transfer of Matrimonial Suit No. 2862 of 2012 titled as Gaurav Gupta versus Neha Gupta pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family

. . .2/-

Court, Lucknow (U.P.) to the Court of Principal Judge
Family Court at Dehradun (Uttarakhand).

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

.....J.
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

New Delhi,
September 08, 2014